
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

OFFICE OF ADJUDICATION 
941 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite #9100 

Washington, DC 20002 
 
IN RE: 
 
 MILLENNIUM GEORGETOWN PARTNERS, LLC  
 Application for New Construction    
 3100 South Street, N.W.       HPA #01-190 
 Square 1189, Lot 88 
 Washington, D.C. 
 
 

ORDER AND DECISION 
 

Background 
 
 Millennium Georgetown Partners, L.L.C. (hereinafter “Millennium” or the “Applicant”), 
by and through its counsel, Richard B. Nettler, Esquire, seeks order directing the Department of 
Consumer & Regulatory Affairs (“DCRA”), to issue a new construction permit providing for an 
additional floor to a portion of a new construction project previously approved by the Mayor’s 
Agent for D.C. Law 2-144, the Historic Landmark and Historic District Protection Act of 1978 
(the Act), as codified at D.C. Code, Sec. 5-1001, et seq.  (See H.P.A. #98-355 through # 98-361)    
 

Millennium has not sought an additional hearing on its application for new construction.  
Rather, the Applicant has requested that the Mayor’s Agent rule, pursuant to D.C. Code, Sec. 5-
1007(e), based solely upon multiple submitted documents, filed both in favor of and in 
opposition to the application.  The respective positions of both proponents and opponents of the 
application have been presented to the Mayor’s Agent for his consideration,  
 
 The subject site is located within the midst of the waterfront area of the Old Georgetown 
Historic District and occupies the entire square bounded by Wisconsin Avenue, N.W. to the 
west, K (Water) Street, N.W. and the Whitehurst Freeway to the south, 31st Street, N.W. to the 
east, and South Street, N.W. to the north (the “Property”).  The Property overlooks the Potomac 
River, and contains 99,661 square feet (2.10 acres) of land.  It is the site of, inter alia, the former 
Bayou Club, two Copperthwaite Lane houses, the landmark Brickyard Hill House, and the 
Georgetown Incinerator.  Millennium’s redevelopment of the Property is a major component of 
the District’s effort to revitalize Georgetown Waterfront. 
 
 The Mayor’s Agent previously considered this project in a hearing held on May 19, 1998.  
By Order dated October 6, 1998, the Mayor’s Agent approved the project on the grounds that it 
was either consistent with the purposes of the Act, or necessary to construct a project of special 
merit.  In the previous decision, the Mayor’s Agent found that:  
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a) The project provides for full building restoration of four historic buildings 
including an historic landmark;  

b) The uses selected for the Property through an open competition provide the 
greatest benefits to the community and the city;  

c) Other than the existing Convention Center, the project benefits far exceed 
those proposed for other special merit projects;  

d) The proposed project goes far beyond what could be built as a matter of right 
to address arts, retail, residential and parking issues which have a high priority 
in Georgetown; and  

e) The project will provide vitality for a neglected area.    
 

On June 26, 2001, Millennium obtained approval from the Board of Zoning Adjustment 
(the “BZA”) for area variances necessary to construct one additional floor, which would increase 
the height of the residential component of this project by 10 feet, eight inches.  The application 
for the BZA variance was supported by Advisory Neighborhood Commission 2E, the D.C. 
Office of Planning (the “DCOP”), and the D.C. Department of Housing and Community 
Development (the “DHCD”), as necessary to complete those aspects of the project which formed 
their basis for concluding that the project was one of “special merit.” 

 
As a follow-up to favorable BZA action, Millennium is now asking the Mayor’s Agent to 

reject the recommendations of both the Commission of Fine Arts (the “CFA”) and the Old 
Georgetown Board (OGB), which strongly opposed the additional height, and instead to 
determine that the additional height is not incompatible with the historic district.  The Applicant 
has submitted a revised construction permit application, to insert one additional floor to the 
residential portion of the development, which application is pending at DCRA.    

 
The CFA noted in its letter dated April 11, 2001, directed to the BZA, that the CFA was 

the prime movant in the early 1970s to permanently downsize the height of buildings located on 
the industrial waterfront area from the original height of 90 feet, to two zones with a maximum 
height of 40 feet and 60 feet.  The CFA further noted that the 40-foot height restriction was 
adopted as especially applicable to waterfront sites that were critical to preserving the views of 
the Potomac River and the national memorials beyond.  The CFA emphasized that this present 
project’s site is one of the most critical sites for preserving that view, and as such, raised the 
concerns of the CFA and the community. 

  
ISSUE 

 
The issue before the Mayor’s Agent is whether the new construction permit sought for 

one additional floor is incompatible with the character of the historic district.   
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 The Mayor’s Agent, having reviewed the record created in this matter, and taking into 
consideration the longstanding history of this case, now makes the following Findings of Fact: 
 
 1. Prior to being presented to the Mayor’s Agent, and in accordance with D.C. Code, 
Sec. 5-1007, this matter was referred the OGB and the CFA, to recommend whether the 
proposed modification to the new construction is incompatible with the character of the historic 
district.  See also D.C. Code, Sec 5-1001(b)(1)(C), 1999 ed, et seq.   
 

2. The OGB approved of the design of the additional floor and so informed the CFA.  
The CFA referred the matter back to the OGB to consider the height restrictions contained in the 
zoning regulations.  The OGB reaffirmed its approval of the design, but recommended denial of 
the permit for new construction because it believed that it had no authority to approve of an 
addition which exceeded the height limit under the zoning regulations.  

 
3. After reviewing the proposed increases in height of the residential floor, the CFA, 

in a letter dated April 11, 2001, urged the BZA to reject the Applicant’s request for a variance 
which would grant the height increase. 

 
4. However, other than raising and then focusing upon the issue of height alone, 

neither the OGB nor the CFA addressed the issue relative to whether the addition to the new 
construction is compatible with the historic district.  The CFA stated that it approved of the 
design of the modified development, but objected to the addition of another floor because they 
understood that they did not have any “discretion under the Georgetown Act, about the issues of 
height and density.”  

 
5. Pursuant to 11 DCMR 3103.2, the BZA analyzed the Applicant’s application for a 

variance from the height requirements of Subsection 930.1, and from the floor area ratio (FAR) 
limitations of Subsection 931.1, to construct a mixed-use structure of residential, hotel, and 
commercial uses in a W-1 district, and using the above-referenced legal standard for granting a 
variance, the BZA found that the Applicant met the standard.1 

                                                 
1 The recited legal standard to be considered before a BZA variance is granted is the following: 
a) The property is unique by reason of its exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, 
topography or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition; b) By reason of the 
aforementioned unique or exceptional condition of the property, the strict application of the 
Zoning Regulations will result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or to exceptional 
and undue hardship upon the owner of the property; and c) The variance will not cause 
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6. At its meeting of June 26, 2001, the BZA granted the Applicant’s request for the 

increase in the building height by 10 feet, eight inches, to add one addition floor to the residential 
component of the project. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
 The Mayor’s Agent has reviewed and considered the respective recommendations of the 
OGB, the CFA, and comments from members of the local community, which urged a denial of 
the additional floor over the residential portion of the site.  However, the Mayor’s Agent, while 
acknowledging the significant advisory role which both the OGB and the CFA have played in 
many historically significant cases, elects to reject their recommendations as not responsive to 
the issue required to be addressed under the Act.  See Committee for Washington’s Riverfront 
Parks v. Thompson, 451 A.2d 1177, at Pp. 1193-94 (D.C. 1982) (upholding the Mayor’s 
rejection of the recommendation of the CFA and the OGB with regard to the development of 
Washington Harbor in Georgetown); see also In the Matter of Lot 831 – Square 1232, 1301 
Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., H.P.A. Nos. 96-214 and 96-342.   
 

The Mayor’s Agent is asked to decide whether the proposed new construction of one 
additional floor is incompatible with the character of the historic district.  Pursuant to the Act, the 
Mayor or his agent, must issue a permit for new construction in a historic district unless it is 
demonstrated, after taking into account the existing zoning regulations, that the design of the 
building, in all of its aspects and components, is incompatible with the historic district.  The 
legislative history of the Act underscores that a conscious determination was made by the 
Council of the District of Columbia that the burden of demonstrating incompatibility would rest 
upon those opposing the new construction permit application.  See D.C. Code, Sec. 5-1007(f).  
Additionally, the D.C. Court of Appeals has interpreted this provision of D.C. Law 2-144 to be a 
“presumption of issuance” for new construction permits.  See Dupont Circle Citizens Association 
v. Barry, 455 A.2d 417, 423, n. 24 (D.C. 1983). see also In the Matter of Lots 54, 61, 812 – 
Square 236, 2045 14th Street, N.W., H.P.A. No. 00-194.   

 
In the present matter, while the CFA had no problem with the design of the addition, it 

refrained from exercising any discretion provided under the law, on the basis that it had no 
authority to approve any addition that exceeded the height limits provided under the zoning 
regulations.  In limiting their official position to the issue of height only, the CFA pointedly did 

                                                                                                                                                             
substantial detriment to the public good and will not impair the intent, purpose and integrity of 
the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations and Map. 
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not address the other key aspect of the request for relief, i.e., compatibility of the proposed 
addition with the historic district. 

 
The Mayor’s Agent notes that the zoning regulations which apply to this immediate site 

limit the height to forty feet, but also permit construction of an additional twenty feet, for 
planned unit developments (PUDs) in the subject area.  Thus, in the early 1970s when the current 
height restriction regulations were adopted, the Zoning Commission even then recognized that 
the height of future construction projects, like the one now before the Mayor’s Agent, could 
potentially be higher.  The Zoning Commission then stated that: 
 

… a uniform height limit throughout the waterfront area would tend to foster a 
box-type development.   …  We believe we have proposed a solution to the 
difficult judgmental questions on the height issue by tailoring the heights to meet 
the needs of certain identified special areas while providing flexibility in other 
areas in the interest of a more attractive community.2 
 
Further, the BZA, after extensive hearings, also found that the new addition was barely 

visible, and concluded that construction of one additional floor would not impair the purposes 
and integrity of the zoning regulations or the zone plan.   

 
Millennium submitted a report prepared by Emily Hotaling Eig, EHT Traceries, Inc., an 

architectural historian whom the Mayor’s Agent has previously qualified and accepted as an 
expert, regarding the compatibility of the increased height with the surrounding historic district.   
According to Ms. Eig, the new construction is compatible with the character of the historic 
district.  Her report was uncontroverted.  In assessing the compatibility of the proposed 
additional floor with both the site and the historic district overall, she concluded: 
 

The additional height proposed here does not take away from the unique character 
of this site, but rather improves the architectural character of the new building.  
The change in design better distributes the building mass, allowing for a more 
articulated volume – including a modulation of roofscape forms and setbacks, as 
well as varied heights from the street.  
 
The Applicant also provided sight line studies of the building, both as approved and with 

the proposed modification, as seen along 31st Street, N.W. and Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., 
between M and K Streets, N.W. in 50-foot increments.  These sight line studies clearly illustrate 

                                                 
2 Statement of Reasons, Case 73-20 and 73-21, p 11, New Waterfront Zones and Their 
Application to the Georgetown Waterfront Area, December 20, 1974 
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that the proposed modification to the new construction has no adverse effect on the surrounding 
historic district or the historic buildings located on the Property. 
 
 Another compelling consideration recited in the Statement of Reasons at Page 5 is the 
following: 
 

New private sector investment in the privately-held land areas of the Georgetown 
Waterfront is essential to make the desired mixture of uses a reality.  The 
reduction of development capacity from the level of existing zoning is designed 
not only to meet environmental constraints, but to provide the ambience that the 
mixed use concept demands.  Nevertheless, there must be sufficient development 
density to encourage the construction of new facilities as well as the renovation 
and reuse of older buildings. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

The Mayor’s Agent, having carefully considered the entire record created in this matter, 
including the divergent opinions expressed by both the Applicant and those in support of the 
application, and the OGB and the CFA, among other entities which opposed the application, 
concludes as follows: 

 
 1. As previously recognized by the DCOP and the DHCD, the Mayor’s Agent 

concludes that the value of this project, which initially led this Mayor’s Agent to a finding in his 
Decision and Order issued on October 6, 1998, that it constituted a project of special merit, 
cannot now be realized if the slight addition that has been proposed is not permitted.    
 
 2. The Mayor’s Agent further concludes that the addition of 10 feet, eight inches in 
height to the project is not incompatible with the historic district, and that relevant permits for 
the construction of the additional residential floor should be issued, pursuant to D.C. Code, Sec. 
5-1007(f). 
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ORDER 

 
 The foregoing having been considered, it is this 24th day of August, 2001, 
 
 ORDERED that the Millennium Georgetown Partners LLC's request for approval to 
build the additional floor is GRANTED, and DCRA is directed to issue all relevant building 
permits in support of the application and it is 
 
 FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 10 D.C.M.R. 2523.4, this Order will take 
effect fifteen (15) days from the date of its service as evidenced by the following Certificate of 
Service pursuant to 10 D.C.M.R. 2503.5(c). 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      ROUHLAMIN QUANDER, ALJ, D.C., and 
      MAYOR'S AGENT  
      FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION 
 
 
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing Decision & Order was served this 24th day 
of August 2001, by mailing a copy of the same via U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or FAX mail to the 
following: 
 
Richard B. Nettler, Esq.     Via FAX to: (202)  223-8604 
Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P. 
1801 K Street, NW, Suite 1200 
Washington, DC  20006 
Counsel for Applicant 
 
Andrew Altman, Director     Via FAX to: (202) 442-7637 
D.C. Office of Planning 
801 North Capitol Street, N.E., Suite #4000 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
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David J. Maloney, Acting Program Manager 
Historic Preservation Office 
D.C. Office of Planning 
801 North Capitol Street, N.E.. Third Floor 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      DCRA, Certifying Officer  
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